radius point and point of termination.

which is commonly known as 279 Quantrill Hollow, Montreal, Missouri (“the Property”).

3. Prior to August 12, 2010, Realvest used an auction website, Billyland.com, to list the

Property for sale with a purchase price of Thirty-Three Thousand Dollars ($33,000.00).

4. On or about August 12, 2010, Defendant Alla A. Zorikova (“Ms. Zorikova”) paid Four 

Hundred Dollars ($400.00) to Realvest for the down payment on the Property.

5. Realvest contacted Ms. Zorikova to negotiate the payment of the remaining Thirty-Two 

Thousand Six Hundred Dollars ($32.600.00) of the purchase price of the Property.

6. Realvest offered Ms. Zorikova four (4) options for the terms of a Deed of Trust and 

Promissory Note, to-wit: (1) four years with an interest rate of eight percent (8%); (2) eight 

years with an interest rate of eight percent (8%);

[...]

provided in pertinent part as follows:

IN TRUST, however, to secure the faithful performance of the covenants 
and agreements herein contained and the payment to the said Party of the Third 
Part, its successors or assigns, of a note dated this date, of the sum of THIRTY- 
TWO THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED 00/100 DOLLARS ($32,600.00), with 
interest thereon from Date at the rate of 12% per annum, said note being payable as 
follows: Payments of $434.17 per month beginning on October 1, 2010, and 
continuing thereafter on the same day of each month until September 1,2022, when 
the entire balance, both principal and interest, shall be due and payable at once.

[...]

There is no credible evidence that Realvest published any false and defamatory statement 

regarding Ms. Zorikova.

57. The Court finds that the principal and interest due and payable under the Deed of Trust 

(Ex. 3A) and the Promissory Note (Ex. 8A) is Twenty-Two Thousand Thirty and 48/100 

Dollars ($22,030.48).

58. The Court finds that Realvest has incurred Thirty-One Thousand and 00/100 Dollars 

($31,000.00) in attorney’s fees as a result of Zorikova’s breach of the covenants of the 

Deed of Trust and Promissory Note.

59. The Court finds that based on the extensive litigation history in this case, Realvest s 

attorney’s fees are reasonable. The Court notes Defendant Zorikova herself sought